

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

San Diego Region

Over 50 Years Serving San Diego, Orange, and Riverside Counties
Recipient of the 2004 Environmental Award for Outstanding Achievement from USEPA



9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92123-4353 (858) 467-2952 • Fax (858) 571-6972 http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego

July 16, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL 7010 1060 0000 4952 5378

Mr. Chuck Duffy General Manager Rancho Santa Fe Community Services District 605 Third Street Encinitas, CA 92024 In reply refer to: 251714:chenning

Dear Mr. Duffy:

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF VIOLATION NO. R9-2010-0100

RANCHO SANTA FE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY (W.P.C.F.)

Enclosed is Notice of Violation No. R9-2010-0100 for the Rancho Santa Fe Water Pollution Control Facility. The basis for this NOV was the monitoring data contained in the September 2009–April 2010 monthly monitoring reports; the July–September 2009, October–December 2009, and January – March 2010 quarterly monitoring reports; and the 2009 annual monitoring report, which were submitted by the Rancho Santa Fe Community Services District (District) in accordance with Order No. 92-04.

Please continue your inflow and infiltration remediation program to ensure that the violation noted does not occur in the future. This violation subjects the District to possible further enforcement action by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, including administrative enforcement orders requiring the District to cease and desist from violations, or to clean up waste and abate existing or threatened conditions of pollution or nuisance; administrative assessment of civil liability in amounts of up to \$5,000 per day per violation; referral to the State Attorney General for injunctive relief; and referral to the District Attorney for criminal prosecution.

California Environmental Protection Agency

¹ Under authority of California Water Code section 13350.

The next monitoring report is the June 2010 monthly and April—June 2010 quarterly monitoring reports with a due date of July 30, 2010. In the subject line of any response, please include the requested "in reply refer to:" information located in the heading of this letter. For questions pertaining to the subject matter, please contact Ms. Cathryn Henning at (858)-636-3161 or at chenning@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

∕Julie Chan P.G., Chief

Julie Chom

Groundwater Basins Branch

JC:rwm:clh:ad

Enclosure:

Notice of Violation No. R9-2010-0100

cc: Corey S. Hutchinson, Plant Operations Manager (chutchinson@dudek.com)

CIWQS:

<u> </u>	
Regulatory	142398
Measure ID	
Place ID	251714
Enforcement ID	374913
Violations	874998

IN THE MATTER OF) '	NOTICE OF VIOLATION NO. R9-2010-0100
Rancho Santa Fe Community Service District)	
605 Third Street)	In reply refer to:
Encinitas, CA 92024)	251714: chenning
	1	

Waste Discharge Requirements: Order No. 92-04

Facility: Rancho Santa Fe Water Pollution Control Facility

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT:

The Rancho Santa Fe Community Service District (District) violated Order No. 92-04, Waste Discharge Requirements for the Rancho Santa Fe Community Services District, Rancho Santa Fe Water Pollution Control Facility, San Diego County. This violation subjects the District to possible further enforcement action by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board), including administrative enforcement orders requiring the District to cease and desist from violations, or to clean up waste and abate existing or threatened conditions of pollution or nuisance; administrative assessment of civil liability in amounts of up to \$5,000 per day per violation;² referral to the State Attorney General for injunctive relief; and referral to the District Attorney for criminal prosecution.

The San Diego Water Board reviewed the September 2009 – April 2010 monthly monitoring reports; the July – September 2009, October – December 2009, and January – March 2010 quarterly monitoring reports; and the 2009 annual monitoring report required by Order No. 92-04.

The San Diego Water Board identified the following violation in the submitted reports:

The 30-day average of Prohibition A.5 for wastewater flowrate, established at 0.45 million gallons per day (MGD), was exceeded in January 2010 with a reported value of 0.466 MGD.

Questions pertaining to the issuance of this Notice of Violation are to be directed to Ms. Cathryn Henning at (858)-636-3161 or via e-mail at chenning@waterboards.ca.gov. Written correspondence should be directed to the following address:

Ms. Julie Chan Attn: Ms. Cathryn Henning California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region 9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100 San Diego, CA 92123-4340

Julie Chan, P.G., Chief

Groundwater Basins Branch

DATE

² Under authority of California Water Code section 13350.

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECT	TION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also item 4 if Restricted Delivery is des Print your name and address on to so that we can return the card to Attach this card to the back of the or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to: Mr. Chrick Duffy General Manager Ramino Santa Re Community	x ☐ Agent the reverse you. e mailpiece, B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery D. Is delivery address different from item 1? ☐ Yes
Eus Third Street Encinitas, CA 92074	3. Service Type S. Certified Mail
Article Number (Transfer from service label)	7010 1060 0000 4952 5378
	U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com OFFICIAL USE Postage Certified Fee Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)
	Sent To Chuck Duffy (Ranchi Santa Fe C.S.D.) Street, Apr. No.; or Third Street Chy, State, 2194 Encinitas, UA 92024 PS Form 3800 August 2006 See Reverse for Instructions

.